

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DAVID W. BROWN
SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
JENNIFER H. WU
YAHONNES CLEARY
PAULA N. VIOLA

LAUREL G. BELLOWS,
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
750 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60054
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THERE IS A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST IN A DIVERSE LEGAL PROFESSION	10
II. RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS POLICIES ARE ESSENTIAL TO INCREASING MINORITY REPRESENTATION IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION	20
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	27
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	27
<i>De Funis v. Odegarard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	2
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	27
<i>Regents of the University of California v.</i> <i>Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	13
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: The Next Steps</i> , 25 (2010), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/diversity/next_steps_2011.authcheckdam.pdf	5, 11, 15, 17
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>House of Delegates Report No. 113</i> (2006), available at http://www.americanbar.org/groups/diversity/pages/DiversityRelatedResolutions.html	6
Am. Bar Ass'n, Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Preamble (2010), available at http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools</i> (1980)	4
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools</i> (2011-12 ed.)	5
Brief of Am. Bar Ass’n as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>De Funis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974), 1974 WL 185633	2
Brief of Am. Bar Ass’n as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 982 (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/amicus/grutterfinal.authcheckdam.pdf	4
Brief of Am. Bar Ass’n as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1974), 1977 WL 188006	3
Brief of Am. Law Deans Ass’n as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003), 2003 WL 399070	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Legal Education Reform, Diversity, and Access to Justice</i> , 61 Rutgers L. Rev. 1011 (Summer 2009)	18
Emily Barker, <i>Diversity Scorecard 2010: One Step Back</i> , The Am Law Daily (March 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://amlawdaily.typepad.com/amlawdaily/2010/03/onestepback.html	23
Albert P. Blaustein & Charles O. Porter, <i>The American Lawyer: A Summary of the Survey of the Legal Profession</i> (1954) ..	11, 12
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998)	21
Bureau of Econ. Analysis, Detailed Statistics for Cross-Border Trade, Table 1. Trade in Services, 1999-2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.bea.gov/international/international_services.htm#detailedstatisticsfor	19
William M. Chace, <i>Affirmative Inaction</i> , The American Scholar (Winter 2011), <i>available at</i> http://theamericanscholar.org/affirmative-inaction	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
David L. Chambers, Richard O. Lempert & Terry K. Adams, <i>Michigan's Minority Graduates in Practice: The River Runs Through Law School</i> , 25 Law & Soc. Inquiry 395 (2000)	18
Judge Edward M. Chen, <i>The Judiciary, Diversity, and Justice for All</i> , 91 Cal. L. Rev. 1109 (2003)	14
Justice Ming W. Chin, <i>Looking Ahead on the Journey for Diversity</i> , Am. Bar Ass'n Judges' Journal, Vol. 48, No. 3 (Summer 2009).....	14
Judge Herbert B. Dixon Jr., An Interview with Judge Arthur L. Burnett Sr., Am. Bar Ass'n Judges' Journal, Vol. 48, No. 4 (Fall 2009)	16
Judge Harry T. Edwards, <i>Race and the Judiciary</i> , 20 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 325 (2002).....	16
Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Supreme Court: A Place for Women</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 189 (2003)	15
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>Some Observations on the DeFunis Case</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 512 (1975)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Judge Michael B. Hyman, <i>What the Blindfold Hides</i> , Am. Bar Ass'n Judges' Journal, Vol. 48, No. 4, (Fall 2009)	14
Inst. for Inclusion in the Legal Profession, <i>IILP Review: The State of Diversity and Inclusion in the Legal Profession</i> 30 (2011), available at http://www.theilp.com/resources/Documents/IILP2011_Review_final.pdf	24
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>The Importance of Student and Faculty Diversity in Law School: One Dean's Perspective</i> , 96 Iowa L. Rev. 1549 (2011)	20
Law School Admission Council, <i>LSAC Volume Summary: Matriculants by Ethnic and Gender Group</i> , available at http://www.lsac.org/lisacresources/data/vs-ethnic-gender-matrices.asp	21
Law School Admission Council, <i>Top 40 ABA Applicant Feeder Schools for: Fall Applicants</i> , available at http://www.lsac.org/LSACResources/Data/PDFs/top-240-feeder-schools.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Minority Corporate Counsel Ass'n, <i>Sustaining Pathways to Diversity: A Comprehensive Examination of Diversity Demographics, Initiatives, and Policies in Corporate Legal Departments</i> 8-9 (2011), available at http://www.mcca.com/_data/global/ima ges/Research/MCCA_CLDD_Book.pdf	23
Alea Jasmin Mitchell, <i>Report on General Counsel of Color Leading Fortune 500 Companies</i> , Diversity and the Bar, Minority Corporate Counsel Ass'n, (May/June 2004), available at <a href="http://www.mcca.com/index.cfm?fuseac
tion=page.viewpage&pageid=747">http://www.mcca.com/index.cfm?fuseac tion=page.viewpage&pageid=747	23, 25
Nat'l Ass'n for Law Placement, Law Firm Diversity Wobbles: Minority Numbers Bounce Back While Women Associates Extend Two-Year Decline (Nov. 3, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.nalp.org/2011_law_firm_di
versity">http://www.nalp.org/2011_law_firm_di versity	23, 24
Nat'l Ass'n for Law Placement, Presence of Women and Attorneys of Color in Large Law Firms Continues to Rise Slowly (Nov. 15, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.nalp.org/2000presenceofwo
menattorneysofcolor">http://www.nalp.org/2000presenceofwo menattorneysofcolor	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lawrence Newman, Am. Bar Ass'n Section of Legal Education and Admissions to the Bar, Recommendation on Standard 212 (1980), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/syllabus/1998_vol2_9_no1_syllabus.authcheckdam.pdf	4
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1217 (1992).....	16
Jeffrey Passel and D'Vera Cohn, <i>U.S. Population Projections 2005-2050</i> , Pew Research Center (Feb. 11, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.pewhispanic.org/2008/02/11/us-population-projections-2005-2050/	22
Kenneth M. Rosen, <i>Lessons on Lawyers, Democracy, and Professional Responsibility</i> , 19 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 155 (2006)	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Thomas Threlkeld, <i>2010 Fortune 1000 Minority General Counsel Survey, Diversity and the Bar, Minority Corporate Counsel Ass’n, (Sept./Oct. 2010), available at http://www.mcca.com/index.cfm?fuseac tion=page.viewPage&pageID=2129</i>	23, 25
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The Hispanic Population: 2010 Table 1 (May 2011), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/br iefs/c2010br-04.pdf.....</i>	21
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Most Children Younger Than Age 1 Are Minorities, Census Bureau Reports (May 17, 2012), <i>available at http://www.census.gov/newsroom/relea ses/archives/population/cb12-90.html</i>	22
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, An Older and More Diverse Nation by Midcentury (Aug. 14, 2008), <i>available at http://www.census.gov/newsroom/relea ses/archives/population/cb08-123.html</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010</i> Table 1 (Mar, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/br
iefs/c2010br-02.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/br iefs/c2010br-02.pdf	21
Russell Wheeler, <i>The Changing Face of the Federal Judiciary</i> , Brookings Institution, 1 (2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/~media/rese
arch/files/papers/2009/8/federal%20jud
iciary%20wheeler/08_federal_judiciary
_wheeler.pdf">http://www.brookings.edu/~media/rese arch/files/papers/2009/8/federal%20jud iciary%20wheeler/08_federal_judiciary _wheeler.pdf	24
White House, Quick Facts: President Obama's Judicial Nominees: Historic Successes and Historic Delays (Mar. 13, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/infographic
s/judicial-nominees">http://www.whitehouse.gov/infographic s/judicial-nominees	25
Eric K. Yamamoto, <i>The Color Fault Lines: Asian American Justice from 2000</i> , 8 Asian L.J. 153 (2001)	18
